

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**JORGE GONZALES et al.,**

Defendants and Appellants.

No. S234377

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

Second Appellate District, Division Four, No. B255375

APR 13 2017

Los Angeles County Superior Court, No. YA076269

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

The Honorable Scott T. Millington, Judge

Deputy

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Valerie G. Wass  
Attorney at Law  
State Bar No. 100445  
vgwassatty@gmail.com  
556 S. Fair Oaks Ave., Suite 9  
Pasadena, CA 91105  
(626) 797-1099

Counsel for Appellant  
ERICA MICHELLE ESTRADA  
By Appointment of the  
California Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE JURY'S TRUE FINDINGS ON THE ROBBERY - MURDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ALLEGATION DO NOT AUTOMATICALLY RENDER HARMLESS THE TRIAL COURT'S ERROR IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT ON THE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSES OF MALICE MURDER SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE BECAUSE THE JURY DID NOT NECESSARILY RESOLVE ADVERSELY TO APPELLANTS THE FACTUAL QUESTIONS POSED BY THE OMITTED INSTRUCTIONS..... 3

A. Introduction..... 3

B. In Determining Whether a Trial Court's Error in Failing to Instruct on a Lesser Included Offense is Harmless Under the State Standard of Prejudice the Entire Record Must Be Examined and a True Finding on a Felony- Murder Special Circumstance Is Only One Factor to Be Considered. .... 4

C. The Jury's True Findings on the Robbery-Murder Special Circumstance Allegations as to All Appellants Do Not Establish That the Factual Questions Posed by the Omitted Lesser Included Offense Instructions Were Necessarily Resolved Adversely to Appellants. .... 18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS, Con't**

**Page**

1. Under a Proper *Sedeno* Analysis the Trial Court's Error in Failing to Instruct on Lesser Included Offenses Supported by the Evidence Was Not Necessarily Harmless..... 18

2. The Fact That the Jury Was Not Instructed on First Degree Malice Murder Precludes a Finding That the Factual Issues Posed by the Omitted Lesser Included Offense Instructions Were Necessarily Resolved Adversely to Appellants..... 24

3. The Jury's Felony Murder Verdicts Essentially Compelled It to Render True Findings on the Robbery-Murder Special Circumstance Allegations Even If It Had Any Doubt as to Appellants' Guilt of a Robbery or Attempted Robbery. .... 30

4. This Court's Opinion in *Ramkeesoon* Supports Appellants' Position That They Were Prejudiced by the Trial Court's Failure to Instruct on Lesser Included Offenses of Malice Murder. .... 33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS, Con't**

**Page**

5. The *Sedeno* Rule Cannot Be Applied in Isolation by Only Examining the Jury's Finding on a Felony-Murder Special Circumstance. . . . . 38

D. The Instructional Error Was Not Harmless Under Watson and Reversal of Appellant's Conviction is Required. . . . . 42

CONCLUSION. . . . . 44

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE. . . . . 45

<u>Cases</u>	<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>College Hospital, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704.....		42
<i>Keeble v. United States</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 205. ....		2, 32
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108.....		39, 42
<i>People v. Blackburn</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1113.....		7
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142. ....		4, 5, 7, 8, 15, 32, 39, 40
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 140.....		6
<i>People v. Burns</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1251. ....		34
<i>People v. Campbell</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 148. ....		6, 7, 24, 31, 39, 40
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1292. ....		8, 9, 10, 23
<i>People v. Church</i> (1897) 116 Cal. 300. ....		34
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826. ....		9, 10, 11
<i>People v. Eid</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 650. ....		32, 39
<i>People v. Elliot</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453. ....		8, 9, 10, 23
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470. ....		6, 7
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1242. ....		34
<i>People v. Horning</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 871. ....		8, 9, 11, 16, 25
<i>People v. Huynh</i> (2012) 212 Cal.App.4th 285.....		28, 29
<i>People v. Koontz</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041. ....		8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>People v. Lancaster</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 50.....		8, 16, 26
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 610. ....		9, 14, 15
<i>People v. Merritt</i> (2017) __ Cal.5th __, 2017 Cal. LEXIS 1792.....		41
<i>People v. Miller</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 77.....		36
<i>People v. Morales</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 134.....		34, 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Con't**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>People v. Mosby</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 353.....	34
<i>People v. Mower</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 457. ....	42
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324.....	9, 15
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179.....	8, 9, 13, 14
<i>People v. Ramkeesoon</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 346. ....	33, 34, 36
<i>People v. St. Martin</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 524. ....	32
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598. ....	9, 14, 23
<i>People v. Seden</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 703.....	5, 6
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 232. ....	32, 39, 42
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1084.....	26, 27, 28
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 73. ....	28
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818. ....	7, 42
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307.....	36

**Const. Provisions**

Cal. Const., art. VI, § 13. ....	8, 41
----------------------------------	-------

**Jury Instructions**

CALCRIM No. 700.....	31
CALCRIM No. 703.....	31
CALCRIM No. 730.....	31
CALCRIM No. 1600.....	34





**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE JURY'S TRUE FINDINGS ON THE ROBBERY - MURDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ALLEGATION DO NOT AUTOMATICALLY RENDER HARMLESS THE TRIAL COURT'S ERROR IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT ON THE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSES OF MALICE MURDER SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE BECAUSE THE JURY DID NOT NECESSARILY RESOLVE ADVERSELY TO APPELLANTS THE FACTUAL QUESTIONS POSED BY THE OMITTED INSTRUCTIONS..... 3

A. Introduction..... 3

B. In Determining Whether a Trial Court's Error in Failing to Instruct on a Lesser Included Offense is Harmless Under the State Standard of Prejudice the Entire Record Must Be Examined and a True Finding on a Felony- Murder Special Circumstance Is Only One Factor to Be Considered. .... 4

C. The Jury's True Findings on the Robbery-Murder Special Circumstance Allegations as to All Appellants Do Not Establish That the Factual Questions Posed by the Omitted Lesser Included Offense Instructions Were Necessarily Resolved Adversely to Appellants. .... 18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS, Con't**

**Page**

1. Under a Proper *Sedeno* Analysis the Trial Court's Error in Failing to Instruct on Lesser Included Offenses Supported by the Evidence Was Not Necessarily Harmless..... 18

2. The Fact That the Jury Was Not Instructed on First Degree Malice Murder Precludes a Finding That the Factual Issues Posed by the Omitted Lesser Included Offense Instructions Were Necessarily Resolved Adversely to Appellants..... 24

3. The Jury's Felony Murder Verdicts Essentially Compelled It to Render True Findings on the Robbery-Murder Special Circumstance Allegations Even If It Had Any Doubt as to Appellants' Guilt of a Robbery or Attempted Robbery. .... 30

4. This Court's Opinion in *Ramkeesoon* Supports Appellants' Position That They Were Prejudiced by the Trial Court's Failure to Instruct on Lesser Included Offenses of Malice Murder. .... 33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS, Con't**

**Page**

5. The *Sedeno* Rule Cannot Be Applied in Isolation by Only Examining the Jury's Finding on a Felony-Murder Special Circumstance. . . . . 38

D. The Instructional Error Was Not Harmless Under Watson and Reversal of Appellant's Conviction is Required. . . . . 42

CONCLUSION. . . . . 44

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE. . . . . 45

<u>Cases</u>	<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>College Hospital, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704.....		42
<i>Keeble v. United States</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 205. ....		2, 32
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108.....		39, 42
<i>People v. Blackburn</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1113.....		7
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142. ....	4, 5, 7, 8, 15, 32, 39, 40	
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 140.....		6
<i>People v. Burns</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1251. ....		34
<i>People v. Campbell</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 148. ....	6, 7, 24, 31, 39, 40	
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1292. ....		8, 9, 10, 23
<i>People v. Church</i> (1897) 116 Cal. 300. ....		34
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826. ....		9, 10, 11
<i>People v. Eid</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 650. ....		32, 39
<i>People v. Elliot</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453. ....		8, 9, 10, 23
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470. ....		6, 7
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1242. ....		34
<i>People v. Horning</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 871. ....	8, 9, 11, 16, 25	
<i>People v. Huynh</i> (2012) 212 Cal.App.4th 285.....		28, 29
<i>People v. Koontz</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041. ....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12	
<i>People v. Lancaster</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 50.....		8, 16, 26
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 610. ....		9, 14, 15
<i>People v. Merritt</i> (2017) __ Cal.5th __, 2017 Cal. LEXIS 1792.....		41
<i>People v. Miller</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 77.....		36
<i>People v. Morales</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 134.....		34, 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Con't**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>People v. Mosby</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 353.....	34
<i>People v. Mower</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 457. ....	42
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324.....	9, 15
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179.....	8, 9, 13, 14
<i>People v. Ramkeesoon</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 346. ....	33, 34, 36
<i>People v. St. Martin</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 524. ....	32
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598. ....	9, 14, 23
<i>People v. Sedeno</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 703.....	5, 6
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 232. ....	32, 39, 42
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1084.....	26, 27, 28
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 73. ....	28
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818. ....	7, 42
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307.....	36

**Const. Provisions**

Cal. Const., art. VI, § 13. ....	8, 41
----------------------------------	-------

**Jury Instructions**

CALCRIM No. 700.....	31
CALCRIM No. 703.....	31
CALCRIM No. 730.....	31
CALCRIM No. 1600.....	34
